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4 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(3)(A)(ii) (1988).
5 17 CFR 240.19b–4(e)(2) (1994).
6 17 CFR 200.30–3(a)(12) (1994).

(C) Self-Regulatory Organization’s
Statement on Comments on the
Proposed Rule Change Received from
Members, Participants or Others

A Philadep participant bulletin will
notify participants of the fee schedule
changes and advise them to whom they
may direct questions upon receipt of the
new fee schedule.

III. Date of Effectiveness of the
Proposed Rule Change and Timing for
Commission Action

The foregoing rule change has become
effective pursuant to Section
19(b)(3)(A)(ii) 4 of the Act and pursuant
to Rule 19b–4(e)(2) 5 promulgated
thereunder because the proposal
establishes or changes a due, fee, or
other charge imposed by Philadep. At
any time within sixty days of the filing
of such rule change, the Commission
may summarily abrogate such rule

change if it appears to the Commission
that such action is necessary or
appropriate in the public interest, for
the protection of investors, or otherwise
in furtherance of the purposes of the
Act.

IV. Solicitation of Comments

Interested persons are invited to
submit written data, views, and
arguments concerning the foregoing.
Persons making written submissions
should file six copies thereof with the
Secretary, Securities and Exchange
Commission, 450 Fifth Street NW.,
Washington, D.C. 20549. Copies of the
submission, all subsequent
amendments, all written statements
with respect to the proposed rule
change that are filed with the
Commission, and all written
communications relating to the
proposed rule change between the

Commission and any person, other than
those that may be withheld from the
public in accordance with the
provisions of 5 U.S.C. § 552, will be
available for inspection and copying in
the Commission’s Public Reference
Section, 450 Fifth Street NW.,
Washington, D.C. 20549. Copies of such
filing will also be available for
inspection and copying at the principal
office of Philadep. All submissions
should refer to File No. SR–PHILADEP–
95–04 and should be submitted by
August 21, 1995.

For the Commission, by the Division of
Market Regulation, pursuant to delegated
authority.6

Margaret H. McFarland,
Deputy Secretary.

Exhibit 1

SR–Philadep–95–04

PHILADELPHIA DEPOSITORY TRUST COMPANY CONSOLIDATED RESTATEMENT OF FEES 1

Service Fee

1. Account fees:
a. General Maintenance Fee ................................................................... $360.00 per month with account activity.

$150.00 per month for accounts with less than $10.00 of deposi-
tory activity.

b. Pledge Bank Fee ................................................................................. $100.00 per month.
c. Manual Interface Fee ........................................................................... $150.00 per month in addition to the general maintenance fee.
d. Bearer Municipal Bonds ....................................................................... $200.00 per month in addition to the general maintenance fee.

$260.00 per month for bearer bond account only.
2. Custody fees:

a. Registered Securities ........................................................................... Base fee of $0.50 per issue, per month.
Plus for each 100 shares or $4,000.00 in bonds:
0–1 Million Shares—$0.01.
1–5 Million Shares—$0.005.
Over 5 Million Shares—$0.0025.
Additional $0.50 fee per issue if Philadep eligible only, per month.

b. Bearer Municipal Bonds ....................................................................... Base fee of $1.45 per issue, per month.
Plus for each $1,000 of par value:
$0–$0.5 Billion—$0.010.
$0.5–$1.0 Billion—$0.007.
More than $1 Billion—$0.005.

3. Deposit fees:
a. Registered Securities ........................................................................... $1.60 per deposit*.
b. Bearer Municipal Bonds ....................................................................... $8.00 per deposit.

4. Deposit reject fees:
a. Registered Securities ........................................................................... No charge if total deposit rejects are less than 1% of total deposits

for the month. Charge of $10.00 per reject if more than 1%.
b. Bearer Municipal Bonds ....................................................................... $10.00 per reject.

5. Legal deposits ............................................................................................. Processing fees are based on monthly deposit volume:

Volume level Per deposit

0–100 ......................................... $8.50.
101–500 ..................................... $6.00.
501–1,000 .................................. $5.50.
1001–1,700 ................................ $5.00.
1701–2,500 ................................ $4.50.
[2,501 and over .......................... $3.50].
2,501–3,000 ............................... $3.50 flat fee for all legal depos-

its.
3,001 and over ........................... $2.75 flat fee for all legal depos-

its.


